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1. Direction of Country
Would you say things in this country today are...

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Generally headed in the right direction 35% 42% 29% 43% 15% 24% 26%  31% 40% 41% 31% 38% 41%
Off on the wrong track 56% 52% 60% 48% 7% 68% 64% 60% 52% 52% 61% 52% 53%
Not sure 8% 6% 11% 8% 8% 8% 10% 9% 8% % 8% 10% 6%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,691) (745)  (946) (1,133) (209) (230) (327) (433) (551) (380) (623) (480) (413)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Generally headed in the right direction 35% 6% 75% 39% 5% 25% 7% 6% 23%  76% 5% 18% 74%
Off on the wrong track 56% 90% 17% 55% 93% 65% 14% 91% 65% 14% 92% 67% 15%
Not sure 8% 3% 8% % 2% 11% 9% 3% 11% 10% 3% 15% 11%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,691) (723) (597) (1,549) (551) (505) (512) (580) (643) (468) (773) (309) (609)
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2. Support Trump Sending Federal Troops Into Cities
Do you support or oppose Donald Trump sending federal troops into cities to combat crime?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 26% 30% 22% 33% 5% 15% 16% 20%  30% 34% 24% 27% 27%
Somewhat support 16% 16% 16% 18% 10% 15% 14%  17% 17% 16%  14% 21% 15%
Support 42% 46% 38% 51% 16% 30% 31% 37% 48% 50% 38% 48% 43%
Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 8% 6% 13% 8% 12% 9% 6% 6% % 6% 11%
Strongly oppose 41% 38% 44% 36% 58% 49% 45% 39% 39% 42%  44% 39% 41%
Oppose 49% 46% 52% 42% 1% 56% 57% 48% 45% 48% 51% 45% 52%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 7% 13% 14% 2%  15% 7% 2%  11% 6% 5%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,691) (745) (946) (1,133) (209) (230) (327) (433) (551) (380) (623) (480) (413)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly support 26% 2% 59% 29% 3% 14%  60% 2% 18%  58% 1% 14% 56%
Somewhat support 16% 7% 25% 16% 5% 15% 2% 7% 15%  27% 7% 15% 27%
Support 42% 9% 85% 45% 8% 29% 87% 9% 33% 84% 8% 30% 83%
Somewhat oppose 8% 7% 4% 7% 6% 15% 3% 8% 10% 6% 7% 10% 8%
Strongly oppose 41% 81% 7% 43% 84% 42% 6% 78% 44% 2% 80% 38% 2%
Oppose 49% 88% 12% 50% 89% 58% 9% 86% 54% 9% 88% 48% 10%
Not sure 9% 3% 4% 5% 2%  13% 5% 5%  14% % 5% 22% %
Totals 100%  100%  99%  100%  100%  99% 101% 100% 101% 100%  100%  99%  100%
(1,691) (723) (597) (1,549) (551) (505) (512) (580) (643) (468)  (773)  (309)  (609)

Unweighted N
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3A. Sending Federal Troops Into Cities — Washington, D.C.
Do you support or oppose sending federal troops into...?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 31% 38% 24% 39% 6% 21% 18%  26% 37%  40% 28% 36% 33%
Somewhat support 14% 14% 14% 13% 15% 16% 17%  15% 13% 10% 16% 12% 13%
Support 45% 52% 38% 51% 22% 37% 35% 41% 50% 50% 44% 48% 46%
Somewhat oppose 7% 6% 8% 6% 10% 8% 13% % 5% 4% 5% 7% 7%
Strongly oppose 38% 35% 40% 34% 53% 45% 35% 36% 38% 41%  40% 36% 39%
Oppose 45% 41% 48% 40% 63% 53% 48% 43% 44% 45% 45% 44% 46%
Not sure 10% 7% 14% 9% 15% 9% 17%  15% 6% 5% 11% 8% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,686) (742)  (944) (1,131) (208)  (230)  (326) (431) (550) (379) (623)  (477) (411)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly support 31% 4% 68% 35% 4% 21% 69% 4% 24% 65% 3% 20% 65%
Somewhat support 14% 6% 16% 12% 6% 15% 18% %  15%  19% 7% 18% 19%
Support 45% 10% 84% 47% 9% 36% 87% 12% 38% 83% 10% 38% 84%
Somewhat oppose 7% 7% 4% 6% 7% 12% 3% 11% 7% 4% 10% 8% 4%
Strongly oppose 38% 79% 6% 41% 78% 39% 5%  72%  40% 3% 75% 32% 2%
Oppose 45% 86% 10% 47% 85% 51% 8% 83% 47% 7% 85% 40% 7%
Not sure 10% 4% 6% 6% 5%  13% 5% 6% 15%  10% 6% 22% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,686) (720) (596) (1,545) (547) (504) (512) (578) (640) (468) (771)  (307)  (608)
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3B. Sending Federal Troops Into Cities — Cities with Democratic mayors
Do you support or oppose sending federal troops into...?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Strongly support 26% 31% 22% 31% 9% 22% 20% 23% 30% 32% 2% 29% 23%
Somewhat support 13% 14% 12% 13% 11% 15% 9% 11% 14% 18% 12% 13% 16%
Support 39% 45% 34% 45% 20% 37% 28% 33% 44% 49% 39% 42% 39%
Somewhat oppose 8% % 9% 8% 9% 6% 12% 9% 7% 5% 6% 6% 10%
Strongly oppose 40% 36% 44% 37% 50% 45% 42%  40% 39%  39%  42% 39% 43%
Oppose 48% 43% 52% 44% 59% 50% 54% 48% 46% 43%  48% 45% 53%
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 11% 21% 13% 18% 18% 10% 7% 13% 13% 8%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 100%  100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,684) (743) (941) (1,129) (206) (230) (325) (432) (547) (380) (619) (479) (411)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly support 26% 6% 52% 28% 7% 17%  56% 8% 19%  52% 6% 18% 51%
Somewhat support 13% 6% 20% 14% 6% 13% 19% 5%  14%  19% 5% 17% 19%
Support 39% 12% 72% 42% 13% 30% 74% 13% 33% 1% 11% 35% 70%
Somewhat oppose 8% 6% 8% 8% 6% 12% 6% 9% 6% 9% 9% 6% 8%
Strongly oppose 40% 76% 11% 42% 75% 44% 10% 68% 43% 9% 2% 35% 10%
Oppose 48% 82% 18% 49% 81% 56% 16% 78% 49% 19% 80% 41% 18%
Not sure 13% 5% 9% 9% 6% 14%  10% 9% 18% 11% 8% 24% 12%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,684) (721) (594) (1,542) (547) (504) (511) (575) (643) (466) (768) (309) (607)
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3C. Sending Federal Troops Into Cities — Cities with Republican mayors
Do you support or oppose sending federal troops into...?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Strongly support 23% 27% 19% 29% 4% 12% 12%  22%  28% 27%  24% 24% 22%
Somewhat support 15% 14% 15% 16% 9% 17% 14%  12% 15% 18% 13% 14% 18%
Support 37% 41% 34% 45% 13% 29% 26% 34% 43% 45% 37% 38% 40%
Somewhat oppose 9% % 11% 9% 9% 8% 13% 8% 9% % 5% 10% 10%
Strongly oppose 38% 36% 39% 33% 54% 48% 42% 36% 38% 36%  40% 3% 40%
Oppose 47% 44% 50% 42% 63% 57% 55% 44% 47% 43%  46% 47% 50%
Not sure 15% 15% 16% 13% 24% 14% 19% 22% 10% 12% 17% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,686) (743) (943) (1,130) (208)  (229)  (327) (432) (549) (378) (618)  (480)  (413)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly support 23% 5% 46% 24% 4% 15%  51% 3% 17%  48% 3% 15% 47%
Somewhat support 15% 7% 26% 17% 5% 14%  23% 5% 14%  25% 5% 14% 25%
Support 37% 12% 72% 41% 9% 29% 74% 8% 31% 73% 7% 30% 72%
Somewhat oppose 9% 8% 7% 9% 9% 11% 8% 12% 6% 10% 10% 7% 9%
Strongly oppose 38% 73% 9% 40% 4%  44% 6% 69%  41% 5% 71% 36% 5%
Oppose 47% 82% 16% 48% 83% 54% 15% 81% 48% 14% 81% 43% 14%
Not sure 15% 7% 12% 11% 8% 17% 11% 11% 21% 13% 11% 27% 14%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101%  100% 101%  99% 100%  99% 101%  100%  99%  100%

Unweighted N (1,686) (721) (594) (1,544) (551) (503) (511) (579) (641) (466) (772) (307)  (607)
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3D. Sending Federal Troops Into Cities — Cities in states with governors who oppose federal troops being sent
Do you support or oppose sending federal troops into...?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 27% 32% 23% 33% % 21% 18% 20% 33% 36% 28% 27% 24%
Somewhat support 13% 14% 12% 13% 12% 15% 12% 11%  14%  15% 12% 14% 14%
Support 41% 46% 36% 46% 19% 36% 30% 31% 47% 51% 41% 41% 38%
Somewhat oppose 8% % 8% 7% 16% 3% 11% 9% 6% 6% 6% 8% 8%
Strongly oppose 39% 37% 42% 37% 50% 47% 44%  40% 38% 37%  40% 41% 42%
Oppose 47% 44% 50% 44% 66% 50% 55% 49% 44% 42%  46% 48% 50%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 10% 15% 14% 15% 20% 9% 6% 13% 10% 12%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,688) (744)  (944) (1,131) (208)  (230)  (327) (432) (551) (378) (621)  (480) (412)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly support 27% 7% 50% 27% 8% 21% 54% 10% 21% 51% 9% 21% 49%
Somewhat support 13% 5% 23% 15% 8% 11%  22% 6% 11%  22% 6% 11% 22%
Support 41% 11% 73% 41% 16% 31% 76% 16% 32% 73% 15% 31% 72%
Somewhat oppose 8% 6% 6% 7% 3% 13% 5% 7% 8% 8% 6% 11% 8%
Strongly oppose 39% % 12% 43% 76% 40% 11% 69% 42% 8% 71% 33% 9%
Oppose 47% 83% 18% 50% 79% 53% 15% 75% 50% 17% 7% 44% 17%
Not sure 12% 5% 9% 9% 6%  16% 8% 9%  18%  10% 8% 25% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,688) (722) (596) (1,546) (551) (504) (510) (579) (642) (467) (772)  (308)  (608)
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3E. Sending Federal Troops Into Cities — Cities that limit cooperation with federal immigration enforcement
Do you support or oppose sending federal troops into...?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 29% 34% 25% 37% 6% 19% 17%  22%  36% 38% 29% 32% 27%
Somewhat support 13% 14% 13% 12% 18% 15% 13% 12% 14% 13% 13% 13% 14%
Support 42% 47% 38% 49% 24% 35% 31% 34% 50% 51% 42% 45% 41%
Somewhat oppose 7% 6% 7% 6% 9% 6% 8% 9% 5% 4% 3% 8% 9%
Strongly oppose 40% 37% 42% 36% 51% 49% 45% 38% 38% 39%  42% 38% 40%
Oppose 46% 43% 49% 42% 61% 55% 53% 47% 43% 43% 46% 46% 49%
Not sure 11% 10% 13% 9% 16% 10% 16% 19% 7% 6% 12% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,687) (744) (943) (1,131) (208) (229) (326) (431) (550) (380) (623) (477) (412)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly support 29% 7% 59% 31% 7% 18%  62% %  23% 5% 6% 20% 57%
Somewhat support 13% 6% 18% 13% 8% 16% 16% 9% 11%  19% 8% 13% 18%
Support 42% 12% 7% 44% 15% 34% 78% 16% 34% 77% 14% 33% 76%
Somewhat oppose 7% 8% 6% 7% 4% 11% 4% 7% 5% 7% 7% 5% 7%
Strongly oppose 40% 76% 11% 42% 76% 40% 11% 69% 43% 8% 2% 35% 9%
Oppose 46% 83% 17% 49% 80% 50% 15% 76% 48% 15% 79% 40% 16%
Not sure 11% 4% % % 5%  15% 7% 8%  18% 8% % 27% 8%
Totals 100%  101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,687) (721) (595) (1,545) (548) (505) (511) (578) (643) (466) (771)  (309)  (607)
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4. Trump Federal Troops Comparative Crime Rates

Compared to other major U.S. cities, do you think the cities that Donald Trump has proposed sending federal troops to generally have...?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Much higher crime rates 30% 39% 22% 35% 9% 22% 17%  28% 34% 3% 30% 35% 29%
Somewhat higher crime rates 11% 11% 12% 12% 8% 11% 12% 11% 11% 11% 10% 11% 12%
About average crime rates 22% 20% 23% 20% 27% 27% 22%  24% 23% 19% 18% 24% 25%
Somewhat lower crime rates 10% 8% 11% 9% 9% 12% 11%  10% 9% 9%  10% 10% 10%
Much lower crime rates 6% % 6% 7% 6% % 5% 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 8%
Not sure 21% 16% 26% 17% 42% 20% 33% 22% 17% 15% 26% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 101%  99%  100% 101% 100%  99% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,690) (745) (945) (1,132) (209) (230) (327) (433) (551) (379) (623) (479) (413)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Much higher crime rates 30% 6%  61%  33% 6% 22% 63% 9% 24%  56% % 2%  57%
Somewhat higher crime rates 11% 12% 14% 13% 9% 15% 11% 10% 11% 12% 10% 12% 13%
About average crime rates 22% 40% 8% 23% 36% 24% 6% 32% 25% 9% 35% 21% 9%
Somewhat lower crime rates 10% 16% 4% 10% 15% 9% 7% 13% 9% % 13% 9% 6%
Much lower crime rates 6% 10% 6% % 12% 5% 4% 10% 6% 4% 10% 4% 3%
Not sure 21%  16% % 14% 2%  25% 8%  26%  25% 12%  25%  32%  12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,690) (723) (597) (1,548) (551) (504) (512) (579) (643) (468) (772)  (309)  (609)
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5. Support Federal Troops in Home City

Would you support or oppose Donald Trump sending federal troops into your area to combat crime?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 26% 30% 22% 33% 6% 16% 17%  22%  30% 32% 2% 26% 25%
Somewhat support 13% 14% 13% 14% 10% 12% 11% 15% 15% 11% 10% 19% 13%
Support 39% 44% 35% 47% 16% 28% 28% 38% 45% 44% 37% 45% 38%
Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 8% 7% 6% 8% 11%  10% 7% 4% % 9% 10%
Strongly oppose 44% 40% 47% 39% 64% 46% 46%  39%  43% 47%  46% 39% 44%
Oppose 52% 48% 55% 46% 70% 54% 57% 49% 50% 52%  53% 48% 55%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 7% 14% 18% 15%  13% 5% 5%  10% 7% 7%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,691) (745) (946) (1,133) (209)  (230)  (327) (433) (551) (380) (623)  (480)  (413)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly support 26% 3% 55% 27% 4% 15%  56% 4% 18%  55% 3% 19% 53%
Somewhat support 13% 6% 22% 14% 4% 14%  23% 5% 13%  22% 5% 13% 23%
Support 39% 8% 76% 41% 7% 29% 79% 9% 31% 77% 8% 32% 75%
Somewhat oppose 8% 6% 7% 7% 6% 13% 6% 7% 9% 8% 7% 9% 9%
Strongly oppose 44% 83% 9% 46% 85% 45% 8% 78% 48% 6% 80% 41% 7%
Oppose 52% 89% 17% 53% 91% 58% 14% 85% 57% 14% 87% 50% 16%
Not sure 9% 3% 7% 6% 2%  13% 7% 6% 12% 9% 5% 18% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,691) (723) (597) (1,549) (551) (505) (512) (580) (643) (468)  (773)  (309)  (609)
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6. City with the Highest Murder Rate

Which of the following U.S. cities do you think had the highest rate of murders per capita in 20247

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Chicago, lllinois 20% 22% 19% 21% 17% 17% 13% 17% 24% 26% 21% 23% 17%
Memphis, Tennessee 10% 13% % 11% % 5% 8% 5% 13%  13% 8% 10% 15%
St. Louis, Missouri 10% 13% % 9% 16% 8% 14% 9% 9% 7% 9% 11% 14%
Detroit, Michigan 7% 5% 9% 8% 4% 4% 8%  10% 5% 6% 8% 5% 7%
New York City, New York 7% % 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 6% 7% 6% 10% 5% 5%
Baltimore, Maryland 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 7% 6% 4% 5% 4% 9%
Washington, D.C. 5% % 3% 5% 1% 6% 4% 8% 4% 6% 5% 7% 5%
Birmingham, Alabama 5% 5% 5% 6% 2% 4% 3% 5% 5% % 3% 4% 9%
Los Angeles, California 4% 3% 5% 4% 1% % 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 1%
Dallas, Texas 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
San Francisco, California 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Not sure 25% 19% 30% 21% 39% 38% 31% 29% 21% 21% 25% 26% 16%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 99% 102% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,690) (745) (945) (1,132) (209)  (230)  (327) (433) (550) (380) (622)  (480)  (413)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Chicago, lllinois 20% 10% 35% 23% 12% 18% 35% 13% 17% 31% 13% 15% 31%
Memphis, Tennessee 10% 15% 9% 12% 13%  12% 9% 13%  10% 8% 12% 8% 9%
St. Louis, Missouri 10% 15% 8% 11% 14% 11% 6% 13% 11% 5% 13% 8% 8%
Detroit, Michigan 7% 5% 5% 6% 9% 7% 5% 8% 6% 8% 8% 5% 7%
New York City, New York % 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 9% 5% 4%  11% 5% 6% 10%
Baltimore, Maryland 5% 4% 8% 6% 4% 6% 7% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6%
Washington, D.C. 5% 2% 7% 4% 1% 4% 9% 2% 4% 9% 2% 4% 8%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Birmingham, Alabama 5% 11% 1% 6% 11% 5% 1% 8% 6% 1% 10% 4% 1%
Los Angeles, California 4% 3% 5% 3% 1% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 6% 4%
Dallas, Texas 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 4% 1% 0%
San Francisco, California 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Not sure 25% 28% 14% 22% 28% 26% 14% 30% 28% 16% 28% 37% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%  101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,690) (723) (597) (1,548) (550) (505) (512) (580) (642) (468) (772) (309) (609)
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7. City with the Lowest Murder Rate
Which of the following major U.S. cities do you think had the lowest rate of murders per capita in 20247?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
New York City, New York 9% 11% 7% 10% 6% 3% 13% 7% 8% 8% 8% 7% 11%
Dallas, Texas 8% 9% 8% 10% 4% % 6% % 9%  10% % 9% 11%
Birmingham, Alabama 7% 6% 8% 7% 4% 5% 6% 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 8%
Memphis, Tennessee 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 8% 5% 4% 4% 4% 10%
Los Angeles, California 5% 6% 4% 6% 1% 2% 3% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4%
St. Louis, Missouri 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 8% 8% 5% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4%
Washington, D.C. 4% 6% 2% 4% 0% 6% 6% 4% 4% 2% 3% 5% 5%
San Francisco, California 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 8% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3%
Baltimore, Maryland 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4%
Detroit, Michigan 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 2% 4% 0% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Chicago, lllinois 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Not sure 47% 40% 53% 45% 60% 52% 2%  41%  48% 56%  49% 46% 38%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 98% 101%
Unweighted N (1,683) (744) (939) (1,128) (209) (228)  (327) (432) (548) (376) (621)  (477)  (411)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
New York City, New York 9% 13% 6% 10% 14% 7% 8% 12% 9% 6% 13% 6% 6%
Dallas, Texas 8% 3% 17% 10% 1% 8% 17% 2% %  16% 2% 6% 16%
Birmingham, Alabama % 3% 11% 7% 3% 9% 10% 3% 8% 10% 3% 9% 11%
Memphis, Tennessee 5% 8% 5% 7% 11% 4% 3% 6% 7% 3% 9% 4% 3%
Los Angeles, California 5% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 7% 2% 3% 8% 2% 3% 8%
St. Louis, Missouri 4% 6% 3% 4% 7% 6% 1% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 2%
Washington, D.C. 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 2% 6% 5% 1% 7% 3% 1%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
San Francisco, California 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4%
Baltimore, Maryland 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3%
Detroit, Michigan 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Chicago, lllinois 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Not sure 47% 49% 42% 45% 4%  48%  44% 51%  4T%  44% 47% 56% 43%
Totals 99% 101%  100% 100%  101% 100% 101% 98% 101% 100%  101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,683) (717)  (595) (1,541) (549) (500) (511) (575) (643) (465) (768) (309) (606)
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8. President Trump Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 24% 27% 22% 32% 4% 15% 12% 18%  29%  35% 24% 26% 25%
Somewhat approve 17% 19% 15% 20% 11% 12% 18% 21% 18% 10% 16% 17% 16%
Approve 41% 46% 37% 51% 16% 27% 30% 39% 48% 46% 40% 44% 41%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 9% 7% 10% 15% 14%  12% 6% 6% 8% 10% 11%
Strongly disapprove 46% 43% 49% 38% 69% 55% 52%  44%  44%  45%  48% 41% 47%
Disapprove 55% 52% 57% 45% 79% 70% 66% 56% 49% 51% 57% 51% 57%
Not sure 4% 2% 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101%  99%  99%  100% 100% 100%  99%  99%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,691) (745) (946) (1,133) (209)  (230)  (327) (433) (551) (380) (623)  (480)  (413)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 24% 1% 59% 28% 2% 10% 61% 1% 14% 58% 1% 11% 55%
Somewhat approve 17% 3% 27% 16% 4% 19%  26% 4% 17%  29% 3% 18% 30%
Approve 41% 4% 86% 44% 7% 29% 88% 5% 31% 87% 4% 29% 86%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 6% 6% 8% 5% 17% 5% % 13% % 7% 14% 9%
Strongly disapprove 46% 89% 6% 46% 87% 50% 6% 87%  50% 2% 88% 46% 2%
Disapprove 55% 95% 12% 55% 92% 67% 11% 94% 63% 9% 95% 60% 11%
Not sure 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 6% 4% 1% 11% 3%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,691) (723) (597) (1,549) (551) (505) (512) (580) (643) (468)  (773)  (309)  (609)
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9. Trump Using Department of Justice in Retaliation
Do you think that Donald Trump is directing the Justice Department to go after his political enemies?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 50% 51% 48% 46% 63% 54% 49%  45% 50% 55% 51% 47% 55%
No 29% 34% 25% 33% 11% 27% 24% 29% 33%  30% 26% 32% 31%
Not sure 21% 14% 27% 21% 25% 19% 27% 26% 17% 16%  23% 21% 15%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,690) (745) (945) (1,133) (208) (230) (327) (432) (551) (380) (623) (479) (413)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Yes 50% 89% 20% 52% 85% 56% 18% 82% 54% 14% 84% 49% 15%
No 29% 5% 57% 31% 5% 24% 59% 6% 24% 57% 5% 22% 58%
Not sure 21% 7% 23% 17% 11% 20% 23% 12% 23% 28% 11% 29% 28%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,690) (722) (597)  (1,548) (551) (504) (512) (579) (643) (468) (772) (309) (609)
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August 29 - September 2, 2025 - 1691 U.S. Adult Citizens

10. Trump Justified in Using Department of Justice in Retaliation
Do you think that Donald Trump would or would not be justified in directing the Justice Department to go after his political enemies?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Would be justified 20% 25% 15% 25% % 13% 18%  17% 22%  22%  22% 19% 22%
Would not be justified 61% 61% 61% 56% 74% 65% 60% 58% 60% 67% 60% 61% 66%
Not sure 19% 13% 24% 19% 20% 22% 22% 25% 18% 11% 19% 20% 12%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,691) (745) (946)  (1,133) (209) (230) (327) (433) (551) (380) (623) (480) (413)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Would be justified 20% 3% 41% 21% 3% 14% 44% 2% 17% 41% 2% 14% 42%
Would not be justified 61% 92% 37% 63% 92% 67% 33% 89% 65% 31% 90% 60% 32%
Not sure 19% 6% 22% 16% 5% 19% 23% 9% 18% 28% 8% 26% 26%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,691)  (723) (597)  (1,549) (551) (505) (512) (580) (643) (468) (773) (309) (609)
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August 29 - September 2, 2025 - 1691 U.S. Adult Citizens

11A. Favorability of Elected Officials — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 25% 27% 23% 31% 5% 17% 15% 19% 27%  35%  22% 27% 27%
Somewhat favorable 17% 19% 14% 18% 14% 12% 18% 22% 17%  10% 18% 18% 15%
Favorable 41% 46% 37% 49% 20% 29% 3% 41% 44% 45% 40% 44% 42%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 8% 9% 8% % 11% 12%  11% 7% 5% 6% 9% 10%
Very unfavorable 48% 44% 51% 39% 72% 58% 55%  45% 45%  48%  51% 43% 47%
Unfavorable 56% 52% 60% 47% 79% 70% 66% 56% 52% 53% 57% 53% 58%
Don’t know 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 0% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 0%
Totals 102% 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,680) (741)  (939) (1,128) (205) (229) (325) (431) (546) (378) (615) (479) (411)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 25% 3% 59% 29% 2% 10% 63% 1% 14% 59% 1% 10% 57%
Somewhat favorable 17% 2% 27% 15% 4% 21% 24% 5% 19% 26% 4% 20% 28%
Favorable 41% 5% 86% 44% 6% 31% 87% 6% 32% 84% 5% 30% 85%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 5% 6% 8% 5% 15% 5% 5% 12% 9% 5% 15% 9%
Very unfavorable 48% 90% 7% 47% 89% 51% 7% 89% 51% 4% 90% 47% 3%
Unfavorable 56% 95% 13% 55% 94%  66% 12% 94% 63% 12% 95% 62% 12%
Don't know 3% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 0% 5% 3% 0% 8% 3%
Totals 102% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,680) (717) (595) (1,540) (548) (499) (511) (575) (B39) (466) (768) (307) (605)
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12A. Favorability of Public Figures — Jerome Powell
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 9% 11% 6% 8% % 15% 5% 5% 10%  15% 9% 6% 12%
Somewhat favorable 15% 18% 13% 16% 13% 14% 13%  14% 19% 15% 13% 16% 23%
Favorable 24% 29% 19% 24% 20% 29% 18% 19% 28% 30% 22% 22% 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 17% 9% 16% 6% 9% 14% 10% 13% 16% 9% 17% 18%
Very unfavorable 11% 12% 11% 11% 13% 13% 7% 10% 13%  13% 11% 11% 13%
Unfavorable 25% 29% 20% 27% 19% 21% 22% 20% 26% 30% 19% 29% 30%
Don’t know 51% 41% 61% 49% 61% 49% 61% 61% 46% 40%  59% 50% 34%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,680) (744) (936) (1,125) (207)  (230)  (326) (431) (547) (376) (616)  (479) (412)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 9% 17% 4% 9% 13% 13% 3% 14% 10% 3% 15% 9% 3%
Somewhat favorable 15% 27% 13% 19% 23% 19% 10%  20% 17% 9% 23% 13% 9%
Favorable 24% 44% 17% 28% 36% 32% 13% 34% 27% 12% 38% 22% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 10% 23% 16% 7% 13%  22% 6% 11%  22% 7% 5% 23%
Very unfavorable 11% 7% 18% 13% 9% 9% 18% 9% 10% 15% 7% 11% 16%
Unfavorable 25% 17% 41% 29% 16% 21% 40% 15% 21% 37% 15% 16% 39%
Don’t know 51% 39% 42% 43% 48% 47% 47% 51% 52% 51% 47% 62% 50%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,680) (719)  (591) (1,538) (546) (502) (509) (577) (639) (464) (768) (307) (605)
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12B. Favorability of Public Figures — Gavin Newsom
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 16% 14% 17% 13% 23% 27% 13% 12% 16% 23% 17% 15% 16%
Somewhat favorable 17% 18% 16% 16% 18% 20% 13%  20% 20% 13% 15% 18% 22%
Favorable 33% 32% 33% 29% 41% 47% 26% 32% 36% 36% 32% 33% 39%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 11% 8% 9% % 12% 14%  10% 9% 5% 6% 11% 14%
Very unfavorable 34% 41% 28% 41% 15% 20% 25% 28% 38% 44% 33% 36% 36%
Unfavorable 43% 51% 36% 51% 22% 31% 39% 37% 47% 49% 39% 47% 50%
Don’t know 24% 16% 30% 21% 3% 21% 35% 31% 17% 15%  29% 20% 11%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,682) (743) (939) (1,126) (207) (230) (327) (432) (547) (376) (618) (479) (412)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 16% 36% 3% 17% 33% 17% 2% 37% 11% 2% 33% 9% 2%
Somewhat favorable 17% 32% 8% 19% 27% 23% 6% 26% 20% 5% 29% 17% 5%
Favorable 33% 68% 11% 36% 60% 41% 9% 63% 31% 7% 62% 25% 6%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 11% 8% 11% 12% 12% 6% 6% 12% 9% 8% 10% 10%
Very unfavorable 34% 7% 67% 37% 9% 25% 71% 9% 30% 63% 8% 26% 65%
Unfavorable 43% 19% 76% 48% 21% 37% 76% 15% 42% 73% 17% 36% 75%
Don’t know 24% 14% 13% 15% 19% 23% 15% 23% 27% 21% 21% 38% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,682) (718) (593) (1,540) (546) (503) (510) (576) (B640) (466) (767) (308) (607)
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12C. Favorability of Public Figures — Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 12% 13% 12% 15% 3% 9% 4% 10% 15% 17% 12% 12% 14%
Somewhat favorable 25% 27% 22% 27% 11% 26% 25%  25% 26% 21% @ 23% 26% 24%
Favorable 37% 40% 34% 42% 15% 35% 29% 36% 41% 39% 36% 39% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 10% 11% 10% 10% 13% %  12% 11%  10% 11% 13%
Very unfavorable 39% 38% 40% 37% 50% 39% 39% 38% 39% 42% 41% 37% 45%
Unfavorable 50% 49% 50% 48% 60% 50% 51% 45% 50% 53% 50% 48% 58%
Don’t know 13% 11% 16% 10% 25% 15% 19%  19% 9% 8% 14% 13% 4%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100%  99%  99%  100%  99% 101%  99% 100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,685) (743) (942) (1,129) (208)  (230)  (326) (431) (549) (379) (619)  (480)  (411)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 12% 2% 27% 14% 1% 8%  29% 2% 9%  26% 1% % 26%
Somewhat favorable 25% 6% 46% 26% 6% 21%  46% 8% 21%  44% 7% 22% 45%
Favorable 37% 8% 73% 40% 7% 29% 75% 10% 30% 70% 8% 29% 70%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 10% 11% 7% 17% 9% 8% 12% 11% 8% 13% 11%
Very unfavorable 39% 79% 8% 41% 7%  43% %  71%  42% 7% 74% 34% 6%
Unfavorable 50% 88% 18% 52% 84% 60% 17% 80% 54% 17% 83% 47% 17%
Don't know 13% 4% 8% 8% 10% 11% 8% 11% 16%  12% 9% 23% 12%
Totals 99%  101% 99%  100%  101% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,685) (722) (593) (1,544) (550) (503) (510) (578) (642) (465) (771)  (308)  (606)
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13. Most Important Issue

Which of these is the most important issue for you?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Inflation/prices 24% 21% 27% 23% 27% 31% 24% 24% 26% 21% 26% 22% 23%
Jobs and the economy 14% 16% 13% 13% 14% 16% 16% 18% 14%  10% 16% 15% 12%
Health care 9% 6% 11% 9% 14% 6% 6% 9% 10% 10% 10% 8% 6%
Immigration % 9% 5% 9% 1% 8% 6% 6% %  11% 6% % 8%
Civil rights % 6% 8% 6% 12% 8% 12% 6% 7% 4% % 8% 8%
Taxes and government spending 7% 8% 5% 7% 2% 4% 3% 8% 7% 8% 5% 8% 11%
National Security 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 2% 4% 7% 8% 4% 7% 3%
Civil liberties 5% 6% 4% 6% 2% 2% 1% 4% 6% 8% 6% 4% 5%
Climate change and the environment 5% 6% 4% 5% 2% 8% 7% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 8%
Crime 5% 5% 4% 4% 8% 3% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3%
Abortion 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 6% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%
Guns 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3%
Education 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 6% 4% 2% 1% 1% 6% 5%
Foreign policy 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Criminal justice reform 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 98% 102% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,690) (745) (945) (1,132) (209)  (230)  (327) (433) (550) (380) (623)  (479) (413)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Inflation/prices 24% 20% 23% 23% 18% 29% 23% 18% 28% 26% 18% 34% 26%
Jobs and the economy 14% 11% 13% 13% 10% 15% 15% 13% 14% 16% 13% 19% 14%
Health care 9% 14% 3% 9% 14% 10% 4% 16% 7% 5% 15% 4% 5%
Immigration 7% 1% 17% 8% 2% 4% 16% 3% 5% 13% 3% 4% 14%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Civil rights % 15% 1% 8% 18% 4% 0% 12% 9% 0% 14% % 0%
Taxes and government spending 7% 4% 11% 7% 3% 7% 11% 2% 8% 8% 2% 7% 11%
National Security 5% 1% 12% 6% 1% 4% 11% 3% 2% 11% 2% 1% 10%
Civil liberties 5% 10% 1% 5% 7% 8% 0% 9% 6% 0% 9% 4% 1%
Climate change and the environment 5% 11% 1% 6% 11% 5% 1% 10% 4% 0% 10% 3% 0%
Crime 5% 1% % 4% 2% 5% % 2% 4% 8% 2% 6% %
Abortion 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4%
Guns 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2%
Education 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Foreign policy 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Criminal justice reform 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 98% 101% 99%  102% 99% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,690) (722) (597) (1,548) (550) (505) (512) (580) (642) (468)  (773)  (308)  (609)
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14A. Trump Issue Approval — Jobs and the economy
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 18% 22% 15% 23% 2% 12% 9% 13% 21% 29% 15% 21% 21%
Somewhat approve 20% 21% 18% 24% 8% 14% 21%  21% 20% 16% 20% 21% 21%
Approve 38% 43% 33% 47% 10% 27% 29% 34% 41% 45% 35% 42% 43%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 13% 10% 16% 16% 9% 14% 11% 12% 11% 14% 12%
Strongly disapprove 41% 39% 44% 35% 58% 46% 48%  40%  40% 38%  43% 38% 42%
Disapprove 53% 49% 57% 45% 74% 62% 58% 55% 51% 50% 53% 52% 54%
No opinion 9% 8% 10% 8% 16% 11% 13% 11% 8% 5%  11% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,690) (745) (945) (1,132) (209) (230)  (327) (433) (550) (380) (623)  (480) (412
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 18% 1% 48% 22% 2% 8%  47% 0% 12%  43% 0% 8% 42%
Somewhat approve 20% 6% 34% 20% 3% 20%  36% 4% 18%  36% 4% 18% 37%
Approve 38% 6% 82% 42% 5% 28% 82% 4% 29% 79% 4% 26% 79%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 13% 6% 11% 9% 21% 5% 12% 13% 9% 12% 15% 9%
Strongly disapprove 41% 78% 7% 42% 81% 41% 6% 7% 46% 2% 79% 41% 3%
Disapprove 53% 91% 13% 53% 90% 62% 11% 90% 59% 11% 91% 55% 13%
No opinion 9% 3% 4% 5% 5% 10% 6% 6% 11% 9% 5% 18% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,690) (723) (596) (1,548) (551) (505) (511) (580) (643) (467) (773)  (309)  (608)
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14B. Trump Issue Approval — Inflation/prices

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 14% 16% 11% 18% 2% 9% 6% 11% 14% 24% 11% 17% 18%
Somewhat approve 18% 20% 16% 22% 4% 15% 15% 18% 21% 16% 18% 19% 20%
Approve 32% 36% 28% 40% 6% 24% 22% 29% 36% 40% 29% 36% 38%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 12% 15% 14% 13% 11% 17%  15% 11% 11% 13% 13% 13%
Strongly disapprove 49% 46% 52% 41% 71% 59% 54%  46% 50%  46% 51% 47% 46%
Disapprove 62% 58% 66% 55% 85% 69% 71% 61% 60% 57%  64% 60% 59%
No opinion 6% 6% 6% 5% 9% 7% 7%  10% 4% 3% 7% 4% 3%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,685) (742) (943) (1,129) (209)  (228)  (327) (432) (547) (379) (621)  (478) (412)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 14% 0% 39% 18% 1% 5%  3™% 0% 8%  33% 0% 6% 32%
Somewhat approve 18% 3% 35% 19% 2% 1% 3% 2%  14%  38% 2% 12% 38%
Approve 32% 3% 74% 37% 3% 23% 74% 2% 22% 1% 2% 18% 70%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 7% 11% 10% 7% 18% 11% 8% 16% 15% 8% 17% 17%
Strongly disapprove 49% 88% 10% 49% 88% 53% 10% 87%  53% 8% 88% 51% 7%
Disapprove 62% 95% 21% 59% 95% 72% 21% 95% 69% 23% 96% 68% 24%
No opinion 6% 2% 5% 4% 2% 6% 6% 3% 9% 6% 2% 14% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,685) (720) (596) (1,543) (550) (505) (509) (578) (641) (466)  (771)  (308)  (606)
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14C. Trump Issue Approval — Immigration

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 33% 39% 29% 43% 8% 18% 22%  21%  40%  42%  32% 39% 32%
Somewhat approve 14% 15% 13% 14% 12% 16% 15% 18% 13% 10% 12% 14% 15%
Approve 47% 54% 41% 57% 20% 34% 37% 44% 53% 52% 45% 52% 47%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 5% 10% 6% 11% 11% 13% % 6% % 8% 9% 6%
Strongly disapprove 40% 36% 44% 34% 54% 53% 45%  40% 39%  38%  40% 3% 43%
Disapprove 48% 41% 54% 40% 65% 64% 58% 47% 45% 45% 49% 46% 49%
No opinion 5% 5% 4% 3% 15% 2% 5% 9% 2% 3% % 2% 3%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,688) (744) (944) (1,131) (208)  (230)  (327) (433) (550) (378) (621)  (480) (412)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 33% 3% 2% 35% 2% 23% 5% 4%  23% 2% 3% 19% 72%
Somewhat approve 14% 7% 16% 13% 5% 17% 16% 5% 17% 19% 5% 22% 19%
Approve 47% 9% 88%  49% 7% 40% 91% 9% 4% 9% 9%  41%  90%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 9% 5% 8% 7% 14% 2% 9% 10% 4% 9% 13% 5%
Strongly disapprove 40% 80% 6% 41% 83%  40% 4%  T7%  43% 2% 79% 37% 2%
Disapprove 48%  89% 10%  49%  89% 54% 7% 87% 53% 6% 88%  50% 6%
No opinion 5% 2% 2% 2% 4% 6% 2% 4% 7% 3% 3% 9% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,688) (722) (595) (1,546) (551) (504) (510) (579) (643) (466) (772)  (309)  (607)
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15. Trend of Economy
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Getting better 24% 28% 19% 30% 5% 15% 17%  20% 26% 30% 20% 26% 30%
About the same 20% 18% 21% 22% 11% 22% 24% 20% 20% 16% 17% 22% 21%
Getting worse 52% 48% 56% 45% 74% 57% 57%  51%  49% 52%  56% 49% 46%
Not sure 5% 5% 4% 3% 10% 6% 3% 8% 5% 2% 6% 3% 3%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,691) (745) (946)  (1,133) (209) (230) (327) (433) (651) (380) (623) (480) (413)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Getting better 24% 3% 56% 28% 3% 15%  55% 2% 17%  52% 2% 11% 52%
About the same 20% 11% 26% 19% 10% 22% 28% 13% 14% 32% 11% 14% 31%
Getting worse 52% 84% 14% 50% 85% 57% 13% 82% 62% 12% 85% 64% 12%
Not sure 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 7% 4% 3% 11% 4%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,691)  (723) (597) (1,549) (551) (505) (512) (580) (643) (468) (773) (309) (609)
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16. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year

Would you say that you and your family are...

Total

Sex Race Age

Income

Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+

<50K 50-100K 100k +

Better off financially than you were a year ago

About the same financially as you were a year
ago

Worse off financially than you were a year ago

Not sure

16%

42%
38%
4%

20% 12% 17% 13% 15% 16% 17% 16% 15%

42% 42% 44% 29% 44% 34%  43%  46%  42%
33% 43% 37% 45% 36% 42%  33% 36%  42%
5% 3% 2% 13% 5% 8% % 1% 0%

10% 20% 26%

40% 41% 49%
44% 38% 25%
7% 1% 0%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,691)

100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  99%
(745)  (946)  (1,133) (209) (230) (327) (433) (551) (380)

101% 100% 100%
(623) (480) (413)

Total

Better off financially than you were a year ago

About the same financially as you were a year
ago

Worse off financially than you were a year ago

Not sure

16%

42%
38%
4%

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
7% 30% 18% 9% 15% 27% 8% 13% 27% 7% 15% 26%

39% 52% 44% 35% 42% 52% 39% 36% 51%
52% 17% 36% 53% 39% 19% 49% 45% 20%
2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 2%

37% 31% 53%
52% 46% 19%
4% 8% 2%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,691)

100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
(723)  (597) (1,549) (551) (B05) (512) (580) (643) (468)

100%  100%  100%
(773)  (309)  (609)
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17. Personal Financial Prospective
Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Better off financially 29% 34% 24% 31% 24% 29% 32% 32% 28%  23%  26% 30% 34%
Just about the same as now 31% 30% 33% 32% 25% 35% 3%  30% 30% 32% 32% 30% 34%
Worse off financially 27% 26% 28% 27% 28% 24% 24%  20% 29% 35% 2% 27% 26%
Not sure 13% 10% 16% 10% 24% 13% 10% 18% 14% 11% 15% 12% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,691) (745) (946)  (1,133) (209) (230) (327) (433) (651) (380) (623) (480) (413)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Better off financially 29% 13% 50% 30% 13% 25%  51% 13% 24%  48% 12% 24% 48%
Just about the same as now 31% 27% 34% 30% 25% 36% 34% 29%  30%  36% 28% 27% 36%
Worse off financially 27% 46% 8% 27% 46% 25% 9% 43% 31% 8% 45% 29% 8%
Not sure 13% 14% 8% 12% 16% 14% 6% 16% 15% 8% 14% 20% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,691)  (723) (597) (1,549) (551) (505) (512) (580) (643) (468) (773) (309) (609)
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18. Familiar with Federal Reserve
How familiar are you with the Federal Reserve?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very familiar 10% 14% 6% 10% 7% 8% 12% 11% 11% 6% 6% 8% 22%
Somewhat familiar 47% 55% 39% 51% 38% 43% 36%  42% 50% 58%  42% 56% 54%
Not very familiar 27% 21% 33% 26% 29% 29% 28% 32% 24%  25%  30% 30% 19%
Not at all familiar 16% 10% 21% 13% 26% 20% 24% 15% 5% 11% 23% 6% 6%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,691) (745) (946) (1,133) (209) (230) (327) (433) (551) (380) (623) (480) (413)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Very familiar 10% 8% 17% 12% 9% 10% 14% 6% 11% 13% 7% 13% 12%
Somewhat familiar 47% 58% 50% 53% 52% 49% 49% 52% 45% 44% 54% 32% 47%
Not very familiar 27% 26% 24% 25% 26% 27% 24% 25% 28% 27% 26% 29% 27%
Not at all familiar 16% 7% 9% 10% 12% 14% 14% 16% 16% 16% 14% 26% 13%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%  101%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,691) (723) (597) (1,549) (551) (505) (512) (580) (643) (468) (773) (309) (609)
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19. Role of the Federal Reserve
As far as you know, which of the following best describes the role of the Federal Reserve?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Determines U.S. monetary policy 60% 71% 51% 66% 36% 46% 39% 54% 66% 79%  54% 67% 75%

Sets the federal government’s annual budget 15% 13% 17% 14% 21% 19% 22%  19% 12% 10% 20% 14% 12%
Manages national parks 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2%
Directs part-time U.S. military personnel 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 6% 7% 3% 1% 0% 3% 3% 2%
Not sure 21% 12% 28% 17% 38% 27% 28% 23% 20% 11% 23% 16% 10%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101%

Unweighted N (1,685) (744) (941)  (1,129) (209) (228) (325) (431) (549) (380) (622) (478) (412)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Determines U.S. monetary policy 60% 71% 74% 70% 65% 60% 66% 59% 66% 56% 63% 54% 61%
Sets the federal government’s annual budget 15% 14% 12% 14% 17% 16% 15% 19% 10% 18% 17% 11% 15%
Manages national parks 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2%

Directs part-time U.S. military personnel 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Not sure 21% 13% 12% 13% 16% 18% 17% 20% 20% 22% 17% 31% 19%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%

Unweighted N (1,685) (719)  (597) (1,544) (547) (504) (511) (578) (639) (468)  (770)  (306)  (609)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

August 29 - September 2, 2025 - 1691 U.S. Adult Citizens

20. Trust President or Fed More

Who do you trust more to handle the U.S. economy?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
The president 26% 31% 22% 31% % 23% 18% 22% 30% 32% 25% 27% 28%
The Federal Reserve Board 45% 48% 42% 43% 48% 44% 45%  41% 46% 47%  43% 42% 55%
Not sure 29% 21% 36% 26% 45% 33% 3%  371% 2% 20% 31% 31% 17%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,690) (744) (946) (1,133) (209) (230) (327) (433) (551) (379) (622) (480) (413)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
The president 26% 2% 57% 28% 1% 17% 61% 2% 19% 57% 2% 15% 57%
The Federal Reserve Board 45% 78% 21% 49% 78%  52% 17% 2%  47% 17% 76% 38% 17%
Not sure 29% 19% 22% 23% 21%  32% 22%  26% @ 34% 26% 23% 47% 26%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,690) (723) (597) (1,548) (551) (504) (512) (580) (642) (468) (773) (308) (609)
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21A. Trust the Federal Reserve — Bring down inflation
Generally, how much do you trust the U.S. Federal Reserve to...?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

A lot 17% 21% 13% 16% 21% 21% 14% 12% 16% 25% 17% 14% 23%
A little 35% 38% 32% 35% 36% 33% 33%  36% 38% 32% 31% 36% 45%
Not at all 28% 29% 27% 30% 15% 24% 28%  31% 2%  26% 2% 32% 24%
Not sure 20% 12% 28% 19% 27% 22% 2%  21% 19% 17%  26% 18% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,680) (744) (936) (1,125) (207) (230) (327) (433) (548) (372) (618) (476) (412)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

A lot 17% 28% 11% 18% 24% 20% 11% 29% 12% 10% 26% 11% 9%
A little 35% 43% 34% 37% 41% 37% 32% 37% 37% 32% 40% 27% 34%
Not at all 28% 14% 41% 29% 15% 24% 42% 14% 32% 37% 15% 36% 38%
Not sure 20% 15% 14% 16% 19% 19% 15% 20% 20% 21% 19% 26% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,680) (719)  (591) (1,539) (549) (502) (507) (577) (641) (462) (770) (307) (603)
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21B. Trust the Federal Reserve — Set interest rates
Generally, how much do you trust the U.S. Federal Reserve to...?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

A lot 28% 34% 23% 28% 26% 32% 21%  21% 32%  36% 25% 26% 41%
A little 31% 34% 28% 31% 38% 23% 32%  32% 28%  32% 31% 32% 34%
Not at all 20% 20% 21% 22% 8% 20% 20%  20% 2%  19% 19% 22% 19%
Not sure 21% 12% 29% 19% 28% 26% 2% 2% 18% 13%  26% 20% 6%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,680) (740)  (940) (1,124) (209) (229) (326) (432) (544) (378) (617) (479) (411)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

A lot 28% 47% 19% 31% 41% 33% 18% 40% 28% 17% 42% 23% 16%
A little 31% 31% 38% 34% 30% 30% 36% 30% 27% 35% 30% 19% 37%
Not at all 20% 7% 32% 21% 9% 17% 32% 8% 25% 27% 8% 30% 29%
Not sure 21% 14% 12% 14% 20% 20% 14% 22% 21% 20% 21% 28% 18%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%  101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,680) (718)  (593) (1,538) (548) (501) (508) (577) (641) (462) (769) (308) (603)
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21C. Trust the Federal Reserve — Keep the U.S. out of an economic recession
Generally, how much do you trust the U.S. Federal Reserve to...?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

A lot 19% 23% 16% 18% 21% 26% 16% 15% 19% 26% 19% 16% 26%
A little 33% 39% 28% 34% 36% 23% 33%  36% 35%  29% 29% 39% 39%
Not at all 26% 26% 27% 27% 13% 26% 26%  26% 25%  21%  26% 25% 24%
Not sure 21% 12% 30% 21% 29% 24% 25%  23% 20% 18%  26% 19% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,684) (744)  (940) (1,131) (205) (229) (327) (432) (547) (378) (622) (477) (412)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

A lot 19% 30% 15% 21% 27% 23% 14% 31% 14% 14% 29% 12% 13%
A little 33% 42% 31% 36% 38% 34% 30% 36% 34% 31% 38% 24% 33%
Not at all 26% 13% 38% 26% 16% 21% 39% 15% 30% 33% 15% 34% 34%
Not sure 21% 16% 15% 17% 18% 22% 17% 19% 23% 22% 18% 30% 21%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,684) (719) (596) (1,543) (548) (503) (511) (575) (642) (467) (768) (308) (608)
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21D. Trust the Federal Reserve — Boost U.S. economic markets

Generally, how much do you trust the U.S. Federal Reserve to...?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A lot 17% 22% 12% 16% 24% 19% 14% 16% 7% 22% 1% 16% 23%
A little 36% 39% 32% 37% 32% 33% 39%  35% 38% 31% 32% 39% 41%
Not at all 24% 24% 24% 25% 11% 23% 2%  24% 24%  26%  24% 23% 22%
Not sure 23% 14% 31% 21% 34% 26% 26%  25% 21%  21% 2% 22% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99%  101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,673) (745) (928) (1,125) (206) (226) (327) (430) (545) (371) (618) (471) (409)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
A lot 17% 2% 13% 19% 27% 20% 9% 29% 14% 10% 28% 12% 9%
A little 36% 42% 36% 38% 39% 35% 37% 35% 35% 37% 37% 26% 39%
Not at all 24% 10% 37% 24% 13% 21% 37% 12% 27% 32% 12% 32% 33%
Not sure 23% 21% 14% 19% 21% 24% 17% 24% 24% 20% 23% 30% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,673) (713)  (591) (1,531) (545) (500) (505) (571) (641) (461) (763) (309) (601)
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21E. Trust the Federal Reserve — Be a politically independent government body
Generally, how much do you trust the U.S. Federal Reserve to...?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Alot 25% 32% 19% 23% 35% 28% 22% 18% 26% 35% 2% 21% 34%
A little 26% 28% 24% 27% 21% 27% 2%  29% 26% 23% 23% 28% 31%
Not at all 27% 27% 27% 30% 16% 22% 26%  28% 28% 21%  24% 31% 27%
Not sure 21% 13% 29% 20% 29% 22% 24%  25%  20% 16%  26% 20% 8%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 100%  101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,674) (742) (932) (1,120) (209) (229) (326) (432) (542) (374) (618) (472) (410)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Alot 25% 42% 17% 27% 38% 31% 13% 38% 25% 14% 38% 22% 14%
A little 26% 30% 28% 29% 29% 25% 28% 25% 25% 28% 28% 18% 28%
Not at all 27% 13% 41% 28% 15% 25% 42% 16% 30% 35% 14% 34% 38%
Not sure 21% 15% 14% 16% 18% 19% 17% 21% 20% 23% 20% 27% 20%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,674) (717)  (590) (1,534) (545) (502) (506) (576) (638) (460) (768) (306) (600)
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22. Federal Reserve Interest Rate Change
Do you think the Federal Reserve should...?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Lower interest rates 48% 48% 49% 48% 41% 52% 52%  46%  47%  48%  45% 52% 47%
Raise interest rates 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 7%
Not change interest rates 19% 22% 16% 20% 18% 17% 9% 5% 23% 25% 17% 20% 24%
Not sure 30% 27% 33% 29% 3% 29% 35% 34% 27% 25% 36% 25% 22%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101%  99%  101%  100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,685) (742)  (943) (1,130) (209) (227)  (327) (432) (548) (378) (620)  (479) (411)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Lower interest rates 48% 32% 68% 50% 34%  44%  67% 36%  45%  64% 34% 46% 64%
Raise interest rates 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3%
Not change interest rates 19% 32% 12% 21% 28% 22% 2%  29% 18% 10% 29% 13% 10%
Not sure 30% 31% 17% 26% 35% 31% 18% 33% 33% 23% 33% 37% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,685) (721)  (594) (1,543) (551) (502) (509) (578) (641) (466)  (771)  (309)  (605)
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23. Powell Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of how Jerome Powell is handling his job as the chair of the Federal Reserve?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 14% 18% 10% 14% 13% 16% 7% 8% 16% 23% 15% 11% 20%
Somewhat approve 19% 22% 16% 19% 21% 17% 18% 17% 22% 18% 1% 19% 25%
Approve 33% 40% 26% 34% 34% 33% 25% 25% 38% 41% 32% 30% 45%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 14% 9% 12% 6% 9% 9% 8% 12% 15% 10% 13% 14%
Strongly disapprove 12% 15% 9% 12% 4% 14% 5% 14% 14%  14% 9% 13% 15%
Disapprove 23% 29% 19% 25% 10% 24% 14% 22% 26% 29% 19% 26% 30%
Not sure 44% 31% 56% 42% 57% 43% 61% 53% 35% 30% 49% 44% 25%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,690) (744) (946) (1,132) (209)  (230)  (327) (433) (550) (380) (623)  (480)  (413)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 14% 28% 5% 15% 25% 18% 3%  25% 14% 3% 25% 13% 3%
Somewhat approve 19% 30% 18% 23% 25% 23% 14%  22%  20% 15% 26% 15% 14%
Approve 33% 58% 23% 38% 51% 41% 17% 47% 34% 18% 51% 28% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 5% 22% 13% 5% 10% 21% 5% 12% 16% 5% 9% 19%
Strongly disapprove 12% 4% 23% 14% 4% 11%  21% 6% 12% 18% 5% 13% 19%
Disapprove 23% 10% 45% 27% 9% 21% 42% 11% 24% 34% 10% 22% 38%
Not sure 44% 32% 32% 35% 40% 38% 41% 42% 42% 47% 40% 50% 45%
Totals 100%  99% 100%  100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,690) (723) (596) (1,548) (551) (505) (511) (580) (643) (467) (773)  (309)  (608)

40



The Economist/YouGov Poll

August 29 - September 2, 2025 - 1691 U.S. Adult Citizens

24. Support Independent Federal Reserve

Do you think the Federal Reserve should or should not be independent of presidential administrations?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Should be independent 59% 64% 54% 58% 62% 54% 52% 60% 57% 68%  55% 61% 73%
Should not be independent 12% 14% 11% 14% 3% 12% 8% 12% 13% 15% 11% 15% 11%
Not sure 29% 22% 35% 28% 35% 33% 40% 28% 30% 17% 34% 25% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,690) (744) (946) (1,132) (209) (230) (326) (433) (551) (380) (623) (479) (413)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Should be independent 59% 87% 47% 65% 83% 68%  40% 78%  62%  38% 80% 54% 40%
Should not be independent 12% 2% 23% 13% 4% 8%  25% 5% 10%  22% 4% 10% 22%
Not sure 29% 11% 30% 22% 14%  24%  35% 18%  271%  40% 16% 36% 39%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%  100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,690) (723) (597) (1,548) (550) (505) (512) (579) (643) (468) (772) (309) (609)
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25A. Trust in Medical Advice — Your doctor

How much do you trust medical advice from each of the following?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Trust a lot 46% 48% 44% 48% 44% 44% 46% 38% 46%  55%  42% 46% 56%
Trust somewhat 33% 33% 33% 30% 38% 41% 31%  40% 32% 29% 36% 36% 30%
Neither trust nor distrust 12% 13% 11% 12% 12% 11% 13% 11%  14% 9%  14% 9% 9%
Distrust somewhat 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Distrust a lot 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Not sure 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3% 0%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101%  100% 101% 99%  98% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,687) (744)  (943) (1,130) (208) (230) (327) (430) (550) (380) (621) (478) (413)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Trust a lot 46% 64% 41% 50% 61% 44% 39% 62% 38% 41% 60% 33% 38%
Trust somewhat 33% 27% 36% 31% 29% 3%  36% 29% 35% 34% 30% 32% 37%
Neither trust nor distrust 12% 5% 13% 10% 7% 14% 13% 6% 16% 13% 6% 22% 13%
Distrust somewhat 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 5% 1% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4%
Distrust a lot 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 4% 4% 1% 5% 4%
Not sure 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 4% 1% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,687) (723) (595) (1,547) (550) (504) (511) (580) (641) (466) (772) (308) (607)
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25B. Trust in Medical Advice — Pharmaceutical companies
How much do you trust medical advice from each of the following?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Trust a lot 5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 8% 6% 5% 3% 6% 6% 4% 3%
Trust somewhat 22% 23% 22% 19% 30% 27% 30% 21% 19% 20% 23% 19% 25%
Neither trust nor distrust 20% 20% 20% 17% 25% 30% 17% 19% 23% 17%  21% 19% 19%
Distrust somewhat 21% 21% 21% 25% 11% 18% 20% 20% 23%  21% 17% 25% 25%
Distrust a lot 28% 29% 27% 32% 16% 15% 21% 28% 30% 31% 2% 27% 28%
Not sure 5% 2% 7% 4% 11% 3% 7% 6% 2% 4% 6% 5% 0%
Totals 101% 101%  101%  101% 100%  101%  101%  99% 100%  99% 100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,688) (745) (943) (1,130) (209)  (230)  (327) (432) (550) (379) (621)  (480) (413)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Trust a lot 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4% 9% 2% 4% 7% 3% 3%
Trust somewhat 22% 30% 16% 22% 32% 25% 14% 32% 18% 17% 30% 19% 15%
Neither trust nor distrust 20% 23% 15% 19% 21% 23% 15% 25% 19% 15% 23% 22% 15%
Distrust somewhat 21% 23% 23% 23% 25% 19% 24% 17% 24% 22% 22% 16% 23%
Distrust a lot 28% 17% 40% 28% 14% 24% 42% 14% 30% 38% 15% 32% 40%
Not sure 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 7% 4% 3% 8% 4%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,688) (721)  (596) (1,546) (549) (504) (512) (579) (642) (467) (771)  (309)  (608)
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25C. Trust in Medical Advice — Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)

How much do you trust medical advice from each of the following?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Trust a lot 26% 26% 25% 23% 28% 37% 28% 23% 25%  26% @ 26% 20% 33%
Trust somewhat 25% 23% 27% 22% 33% 25% 28% 28% 22%  23%  28% 27% 20%
Neither trust nor distrust 15% 17% 13% 14% 17% 18% 15% 14% 15% 14% 15% 15% 14%
Distrust somewhat 13% 16% 11% 16% 6% 9% 8% 12% 17% 14% 11% 18% 15%
Distrust a lot 17% 16% 18% 20% 9% 9% 14% 16% 18% 19%  15% 15% 17%
Not sure 5% 2% 7% 5% 7% 2% 6% 7% 2% 4% 5% 4% 1%
Totals 101% 100% 101%  100% 100%  100%  99% 100%  99% 100% 100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,688) (744) (944) (1,131)  (209) (229) (327) (432) (549) (380) (621) (479) (413)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Trust a lot 26%  46% 8%  26%  49%  28% 7% 50% 20% 8%  47%  18% 7%
Trust somewhat 25% 29% 19% 25% 28% 27% 19% 26% 30% 19% 29% 27% 20%
Neither trust nor distrust 15% 9% 18% 14% 8% 18% 16% 10% 15% 19% 10% 18% 18%
Distrust somewhat 13% 6% 23% 14% 5% 12% 25% 5% 13% 22% 5% 10% 24%
Distrust a lot 17% 6% 28% 17% 6% 12% 31% 6% 17% 27% 5% 20% 28%
Not sure 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 5% 4% 4% 7% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 102% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,688) (721) (596) (1,546) (551) (504) (510) (579) (642) (467) (772)  (309)  (607)

44



The Economist/YouGov Poll

August 29 - September 2, 2025 - 1691 U.S. Adult Citizens

25D. Trust in Medical Advice — Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.
How much do you trust medical advice from each of the following?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Trust a lot 8% 9% 7% 9% 2% 10% 4% 8% 8% 13% 8% 8% 11%
Trust somewhat 18% 22% 15% 22% 8% 10% 17% 18% 18% 18% 17% 21% 18%
Neither trust nor distrust 17% 17% 17% 17% 13% 19% 19% 18% 18% 11% 15% 16% 13%
Distrust somewhat 8% 7% 9% 7% 6% 12% 11% 7% 9% 5% 8% 8% 10%
Distrust a lot 40% 39% 41% 38% 49% 37% 34% 38% 41% 47% 40% 41% 46%
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 6% 22% 12% 16% 10% 6% 6% 12% 7% 2%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  99% 100%  100%  101%  99% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,687) (745) (942) (1,132) (208)  (229)  (327) (433) (550) (377) (620)  (479) (413)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Trust a lot 8% 2% 19% 10% 2% 6% 18% 3% 5% 16% 2% 5% 16%
Trust somewhat 18% 4% 36% 20% 3% 13% 39% 4% 15% 34% 3% 13% 35%
Neither trust nor distrust 17% 3% 23% 15% 6% 17% 23% 5% 17% 27% 5% 22% 26%
Distrust somewhat 8% 6% 7% 8% 6% 11% 7% 7% 9% 7% 8% 9% 8%
Distrust a lot 40% 82% 10% 44% 76% 46% 8% 71% 43% 9% 74% 36% 8%
Not sure 9% 3% 4% 4% 7% 7% 4% 10% 11% 6% 8% 15% 7%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  101%  100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  99%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,687) (721)  (595) (1,545) (549) (505) (511) (578) (641) (468) (771)  (308)  (608)
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26. COVID-19 Vaccine Safety
How safe do you think COVID-19 vaccines generally are?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

35% 39% 32% 35% 35% 35% 33%  34% 36%  38%  32% 36% 45%

Very safe
Somewhat safe 25% 25% 26% 21% 37% 31% 32%  21%  22% @ 22%  25% 25% 25%
Not very safe 13% 15% 11% 14% 9% 14% 13% 12% 13% 14% 13% 17% 11%
Not at all safe 20% 16% 24% 25% 8% 10% 14%  19% 24% 20% 23% 16% 16%
Not sure 6% 6% 7% 5% 10% 10% 8% 7% 5% 6% % 6% 4%
Totals 99% 101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,690) (745) (945) (1,132) (209) (230) (326) (433) (551) (380) (623) (479) (413)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very safe 35% 68% 12% 38% 70% 35% 9% 67% 30% 12% 67% 21% 10%
Somewhat safe 25% 23% 22% 24% 20% 32% 24% 25% 27% 24% 25% 28% 24%
Not very safe 13% 4% 23% 14% 2% 12% 23% 2% 13% 23% 3% 10% 25%
Not at all safe 20% 2% 37% 19% 5% 13% 39% 4% 20% 36% 3% 25% 35%
Not sure 6% 3% 6% 5% 3% 8% 5% 3% 9% 6% 3% 16% 5%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%  101%  100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,690) (723) (596) (1,548) (551) (505) (511) (580) (643) (467) (773)  (309)  (608)
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27. RFK Jr. Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. is handling his job as United States Secretary of Health and Human Services?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 15% 17% 12% 18% 2% 11% 8% 13% 16% 21% 13% 14% 18%
Somewhat approve 21% 25% 17% 23% 16% 19% 21%  23% 22% 18% 21% 22% 20%
Approve 36% 42% 29% 41% 17% 31% 29% 36% 38% 38% 34% 37% 38%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 10% 9% 12% 8% 12% 7% 11% 7% 11% 8% 10%
Strongly disapprove 38% 36% 40% 36% 45% 42% 33% 38% 38% 45% 3% 39% 44%
Disapprove 48% 46% 50% 45% 57% 50% 45% 45% 49% 51% 48% 47% 54%
Not sure 17% 12% 21% 14% 26% 20% 26% 19% 13% 10% 18% 16% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,690) (745) (945) (1,132) (209)  (230)  (327) (433) (551) (379) (622)  (480)  (413)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 15% 2% 34% 17% 1% 10%  34% 1% 13%  30% 1% 11% 30%
Somewhat approve 21% 6% 39% 23% 5% 18%  40% 6% 19%  38% 5% 20% 38%
Approve 36% 7% 72% 40% 6% 28% 73% 7% 31% 67% 6% 31% 68%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 7% 7% 8% 7% 13% 9% 9% 10% 9% 9% 10% 10%
Strongly disapprove 38% 81% 7% 42% 76%  42% %  70%  40% % 73% 31% 6%
Disapprove 48% 88% 15% 50% 82% 56% 16% 79% 50% 16% 82% 41% 16%
Not sure 17% 5% 13% 10% 12% 17% 11% 14% 19% 17% 12% 29% 16%
Totals 100%  101% 100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%  100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,690) (723) (596) (1,548) (551) (505) (511) (580) (643) (467) (773)  (309)  (608)
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28. RFK Jr. Views on Vaccines
When it comes to vaccines, does Robert F. Kennedy, Jr., follow the science or reject the science?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

22% 28% 17% 24% 15% 22% 20% 24% 23%  21% 19% 22% 28%

Follow the science
53% 52% 47% 44% 48% 56% 49% 50% 54%

Reject the science 49% 47% 50% 47%
Not sure 29% 26% 33% 29% 32% 26% 3%  32%  29% 2% 32% 29% 18%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,689) (744) (945) (1,132) (209) (230) (326) (433) (550) (380) (622) (479) (413)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Follow the science 22% 10% 42% 26% 9% 19% 41% 9% 20% 37% 8% 17% 38%
Reject the science 49% 83% 24% 51% 79% 52%  25%  73%  49%  25% 7% 37% 25%
Not sure 29% 7% 34% 23% 13% 29% 34% 18% 31% 38% 15% 45% 36%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99%

Unweighted N (1,689) (723) (596) (1,547) (550) (504) (512) (580) (641) (468)  (773)  (308)  (608)
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29. Approval of COVID-19 Vaccine Restrictions

Do you approve or disapprove of the Food and Drug Administration restricting its approval of updated COVID-19 vaccines to people who are 65 and older or

have at least one underlying condition that puts them at higher risk?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 15% 19% 11% 18% 4% 14% 13% 13% 16% 16% 12% 15% 22%
Somewhat approve 20% 21% 19% 20% 19% 24% 21% 16% 23% 19% 19% 23% 19%
Approve 35% 40% 30% 37% 23% 38% 34% 29% 39% 35% 31% 38% 41%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 10% 12% 11% 8% 13% 11%  12% 9%  12% 11% 15% 8%
Strongly disapprove 28% 28% 28% 29% 27% 23% 19% 25% 33% 31% 2% 25% 31%
Disapprove 39% 37% 40% 39% 35% 36% 30% 37% 42% 43% 38% 40% 39%
Not sure 27% 23% 30% 23% 42% 26% 36% 34% 18% 21% 31% 22% 20%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  101% 100%  100%  100% 100%  99%  99% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,688) (744)  (944) (1,131) (208)  (230)  (326) (432) (551) (379) (622)  (479) (413)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 15% 7% 30% 17% 4% 12% 29% 7% 13% 24% 6% 10% 26%
Somewhat approve 20% 12% 28% 22% 10% 25% 26% 11% 20% 28% 12% 22% 27%
Approve 35% 20% 59% 39% 14% 37% 55% 18% 33% 53% 19% 32% 53%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 13% 8% 11% 14%  10% 10%  14% 9%  10% 14% % 10%
Strongly disapprove 28% 51% 13% 30% 53% 24% 14%  45%  29% 11% 47% 23% 11%
Disapprove 39% 64% 21% 41% 66% 34% 24% 58% 38% 21% 61% 31% 20%
Not sure 27% 17% 20% 20% 19% 29% 21% 23% 29% 27% 21% 38% 27%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,688) (722) (595) (1,546) (551) (504) (510) (579) (643) (466) (772)  (309)  (607)
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30. Approval of C.D.C. Director Firing

Do you approve or disapprove of Donald Trump firing Susan Monarez as director of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention after she refused to

resign amid pressure to change vaccine policy?

Total

Income

<50K 50-100K 100k +

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Approve

Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Disapprove

Not sure

19%
12%
31%
6%
40%
46%
23%

17% 21% 23%
11% 13% 11%

28% 35% 34%

6% 4% 9%
40% 38% 44%

46% 42% 53%

26% 23% 13%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(1,688)

100% 99% 100%
(621) (480) (412)

Total

Party ID with Leaners

Lean D Ind Lean R

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Approve

Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Disapprove

Not sure

19%
12%
31%
6%
40%
46%
23%

1% 14% 41%
4% 6% 23%
5% 21% 63%
6% 8% 5%
75% 35% 6%
81% 43% 11%
14% 36% 25%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%

(1,688)

100%  99%  100%
(771)  (308)  (609)
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31. Want New COVID Vaccine

Would you want to receive an updated version of the COVID-19 vaccine?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, and | am eligible to receive it 28% 28% 28% 26% 35% 31% 20% 23% 24%  46% 30% 27% 31%
Yes, but | am not eligible to receive it 13% 15% 11% 13% 10% 10% 13% 15% 18% 2%  11% 13% 18%
No 46% 46% 45% 50% 33% 44% 49%  47%  45%  41%  46% 47% 42%
Not sure 14% 11% 17% 12% 22% 15% 19% 16% 12% 11% 14% 13% 10%
Totals 101% 100%  101% 101%  100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,691) (745) (946) (1,133) (209)  (230)  (327) (433) (551) (380) (623)  (480)  (413)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Yes, and | am eligible to receive it 28% 51% 14% 30% 45% 31% 11%  47%  24% 15% 46% 21% 13%
Yes, but | am not eligible to receive it 13% 22% 3% 13% 27% 9% 5%  20% 14% 4% 23% 9% 4%
No 46% 14% 75% 46% 15% 43% 76% 14% 48% 2% 14% 53% 74%
Not sure 14% 12% 7% 11% 13% 18% 8% 19% 14% 10% 17% 17% 10%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,691) (723) (597) (1,549) (551) (505) (512) (580) (643) (468)  (773)  (309)  (609)
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32A. Support or Oppose Policies — Requiring nutrition education in public K-12 schools
Would you support or oppose the following?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 51% 51% 52% 51% 52% 52% 53%  49%  51% 52%  46% 55% 59%
Somewhat support 33% 35% 32% 35% 25% 32% 29%  35% 33% 3% 34% 33% 34%
Support 85% 86% 84% 85% 77% 84% 82% 84% 84% 89% 80% 88% 92%
Somewhat oppose 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 6% 5% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Strongly oppose 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 0%
Oppose 6% 6% 5% 6% 2% 10% 7% 5% 7% 3% 6% 5% 4%
Not sure 10% 8% 11% 9% 21% 6% 11% 11% 9% %  14% 7% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,686) (743) (943) (1,130) (207)  (230)  (327) (432) (550) (377) (620)  (479) (412)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly support 51% 59% 57% 56% 53% 53%  54%  57%  49%  49% 55% 47% 50%
Somewhat support 33% 33% 32% 33% 3%% 33% 34% 28% 38% 33% 32% 34% 34%
Support 85% 92% 90% 90% 88% 86% 87% 85% 87% 82% 87% 80% 84%
Somewhat oppose 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5%
Strongly oppose 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 5% 2%
Oppose 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 6% 7% 4% 8% 6%
Not sure 10% 5% 6% 6% 8% % 8% 11% ™%  11% 9% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,686) (722) (596) (1,545) (548) (504) (511) (578) (642) (466) (770)  (309)  (607)
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32B. Support or Oppose Policies — Banning certain food additives, including synthetic food dyes

Would you support or oppose the following?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 46% 47% 45% 47% 30% 50% 41%  43%  47%  52%  43% 48% 49%
Somewhat support 34% 31% 36% 36% 25% 31% 33%  33% 35% 33% 32% 36% 35%
Support 80% 78% 81% 83% 55% 81% 74% 76% 82% 85% 74% 84% 85%
Somewhat oppose 6% 6% 5% 5% 10% 6% 7% % 5% 4% 8% 5% 4%
Strongly oppose 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4%
Oppose 8% 8% 8% 7% 15% 9% 11% 10% 7% 6% 10% 7% 8%
Not sure 12% 14% 11% 10% 30% 10% 15% 14% 12% 9% 16% 8% 7%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,687) (743) (944) (1,130) (209)  (230)  (327) (433) (548) (379) (621)  (479) (412)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly support 46% 38% 62% 49% 31%  46%  62% 30%  48%  59% 30% 51% 60%
Somewhat support 34% 39% 30% 34% 42% 36% 28% 38% 35% 2% 42% 30% 27%
Support 80% 7% 92% 83% 73% 82% 90% 68% 83% 87% 72% 80% 87%
Somewhat oppose 6% 8% 3% 5% 7% 6% 2% 9% 6% 3% 8% 4% 4%
Strongly oppose 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Oppose 8% 12% 4% 8% 9% 9% 4% 12% 8% 5% 11% 8% 5%
Not sure 12% 11% 4% 9% 17% 9% 6%  20% 9% 9% 17% 12% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,687) (720) (596) (1,545) (548) (505) (511) (579) (641) (467) (770)  (309)  (608)
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32C. Support or Oppose Policies — Increasing restrictions on the use of pesticides in agriculture

Would you support or oppose the following?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 39% 37% 41% 39% 36% 38% 33% 35% 43% 43%  40% 35% 40%
Somewhat support 31% 32% 30% 33% 18% 29% 31%  31% 30% 33% 26% 39% 33%
Support 70% 69% 71% 72% 53% 67% 64% 66% 72% 76% 66% 74% 73%
Somewhat oppose 8% 9% % 8% 12% % 10% 8% 8% % % 8% 12%
Strongly oppose 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 4% 6% 3% 5%
Oppose 13% 14% 12% 13% 17% 12% 15% 14% 1% 12% 12% 11% 17%
Not sure 17% 17% 17% 15% 29% 21% 21% 21% 16% 12% 21% 15% 10%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,685) (744)  (941) (1,130) (207) (229)  (327) (431) (551) (376) (619)  (478) (413)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly support 39% 41% 42% 42% 39% 38% 42% 36% 41% 39% 38% 38% 40%
Somewhat support 31% 34% 32% 32% 30% 36% 30% 28% 34% 30% 30% 36% 30%
Support 70% 75% 74% 73% 68% 74% 72% 64% 76% 69% 68% 74% 70%
Somewhat oppose 8% 10% 9% 9% 10% 8% 7% 10% 6% 9% 9% 5% 9%
Strongly oppose 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 5%
Oppose 13% 13% 13% 13% 15% 10% 13% 14% 10% 14% 14% 8% 14%
Not sure 17% 12% 12% 13% 16% 16% 15% 22% 15% 17% 19% 18% 16%
Totals 99%  100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101%  99% 101%  101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,685) (721) (596) (1,543) (550) (502) (511) (577) (641) (467) (770)  (307)  (608)
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32D. Support or Oppose Policies — Banning student cellphone use in K-12 schools
Would you support or oppose the following?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Strongly support 38% 43% 33% 42% 18% 35% 20% 26% 45% 56%  35% 39% 43%
Somewhat support 26% 25% 27% 29% 19% 20% 25%  24%  29% 25%  26% 28% 26%
Support 64% 68% 60% 71% 38% 55% 45% 51% 74% 81% 61% 67% 69%
Somewhat oppose 14% 13% 16% 13% 18% 15% 22%  18%  12% 8% 13% 15% 13%
Strongly oppose 10% 8% 12% 6% 23% 16% 18% 11% 6% 5% 11% 8% 8%
Oppose 24% 20% 28% 19% 42% 32% 39% 29% 18% 13% 24% 24% 22%
Not sure 12% 12% 12% 10% 21% 13% 16% 20% 8% 5% 15% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,690) (744) (946) (1,133) (209)  (229)  (327) (433) (551) (379) (623)  (479)  (413)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly support 38% 29% 58% 42% 22% 36% 54% 24% 3%  50% 24% 39% 51%
Somewhat support 26% 29% 22% 27% 27% 31% 25% 27% 25% 27% 28% 23% 26%
Support 64% 59% 80% 68% 49% 66% 80% 51% 63% 77% 52% 62% 77%
Somewhat oppose 14% 15% 10% 13% 23% 12% 9% 18% 14% 11% 18% 12% 12%
Strongly oppose 10% 14% 5% 10% 15% 9% 5% 14% 12% 4% 14% 11% 5%
Oppose 24% 29% 15% 23% 38% 21% 14% 32% 26% 15% 32% 22% 16%
Not sure 12% 12% 5% 9% 14% 12% 6% 17% 12% 8% 15% 16% %
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,690) (723) (596) (1,548) (551) (505) (511) (580) (642) (468)  (773)  (308)  (609)
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32E. Support or Oppose Policies — Funding research into alternative and holistic approaches to health
Would you support or oppose the following?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 27% 26% 28% 25% 30% 31% 24%  271%  28%  26%  28% 24% 24%
Somewhat support 34% 34% 33% 36% 24% 32% 26%  32%  34%  42%  29% 43% 36%
Support 61% 60% 61% 61% 54% 63% 50% 59% 63% 69% 57% 66% 60%
Somewhat oppose 13% 14% 11% 13% 9% 11% 16% 12% 13% 10% 11% 10% 19%
Strongly oppose 9% 11% 8% 10% 6% 9% 11% 11% 8% 6% 9% 7% 13%
Oppose 22% 25% 19% 23% 15% 19% 27% 23% 21% 16% 19% 17% 32%
Not sure 18% 16% 20% 16% 31% 18% 23% 18% 16% 16% 23% 17% 8%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,690) (745) (945) (1,132) (209)  (230)  (327) (433) (551) (379) (622)  (480) (413)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Strongly support 27% 21% 33% 27% 17% 29% 33% 20% 30% 29% 19% 32% 32%
Somewhat support 34% 37% 35% 36% 36% 3%  35% 3%  35% 32% 37% 32% 32%
Support 61% 58% 69% 64% 53% 63% 68% 55% 65% 61% 55% 65% 64%

Somewhat oppose 13% 14% 11% 12% 17% 12% 10% 14% 11% 14% 15% 6% 13%
Strongly oppose 9% 15% 6% 10% 15% 9% 5%  13% 9% 5% 13% 10% 4%
Oppose 22% 28% 18% 22% 32% 21% 14% 27% 20% 18% 28% 16% 18%

Not sure 18% 14% 14% 14% 15% 16% 17% 18% 15% 21% 16% 19% 19%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,690) (723) (596) (1,548) (551) (504) (512) (580) (643) (467) (773)  (309)  (608)
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32F. Support or Oppose Policies — Banning participants in the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program, which provides food to low-income

people, from buying candy and soda
Would you support or oppose the following?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100Kk +

Strongly support 30% 34% 27% 34% 12% 30% 18% 30% 33% 39% 23% 35% 40%
Somewhat support 18% 19% 17% 21% 9% 14% 15% 5% 20% 20% 16% 23% 19%
Support 48% 53% 44% 55% 21% 44% 33% 45% 53% 58% 38% 58% 60%
Somewhat oppose 15% 12% 18% 14% 12% 17% 19% 15% 14% 12% 16% 15% 12%
Strongly oppose 25% 24% 27% 22% 40% 27% 30% 26% 2% 18% @ 32% 19% 21%
Oppose 40% 36% 44% 36% 52% 43% 49% 40% 40% 31% 47% 34% 33%
Not sure 12% 11% 12% 9% 28% 12% 18%  14% 7%  11%  14% 9% 7%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,690) (744) (946) (1,132) (209)  (230)  (327) (433) (551) (379) (622)  (480)  (413)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Strongly support 30% 14% 56% 33% 7% 30% 53% 12% 29% 50% 11% 29% 51%
Somewhat support 18% 16% 22% 19% 15% 19% 21% 15% 18% 21% 16% 14% 22%
Support 48% 30% 7% 52% 22% 49% 74% 26% 47% 70% 27% 43% 72%

Somewhat oppose 15% 21% 7% 15% 23%  16% 8% 20% 16% 9% 20% 18% 8%
Strongly oppose 25% 39% 9% 25% 42% 23% 9%  40% 2% 10% 41% 24% 10%
Oppose 40% 61% 17% 40% 66% 39% 17% 59% 43% 19% 61% 42% 17%

Not sure 12% 9% 6% 8% 12% 12% 8% 14% 11% 11% 12% 15% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,690) (723) (596) (1,548) (551) (505) (511) (580) (643) (467) (773)  (309)  (608)
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32G. Support or Oppose Policies — Increasing the ability of parents to exempt their children from receiving vaccines on religious or personal

grounds
Would you support or oppose the following?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100Kk +

Strongly support 24% 29% 20% 25% 17% 23% 24%  24%  24%  24%  24% 23% 23%
Somewhat support 14% 14% 15% 15% 11% 19% 11% 15% 13% 19% 13% 15% 14%
Support 38% 43% 34% 41% 28% 42% 35% 39% 38% 42% 37% 38% 37%
Somewhat oppose 17% 17% 17% 17% 16% 15% 21%  13% 1% 17% 15% 19% 23%
Strongly oppose 30% 28% 32% 29% 29% 29% 28%  31% 32% 29% 28% 30% 33%
Oppose 47% 45% 50% 46% 45% 44% 49% 44% 50% 46% 43% 49% 56%
Not sure 14% 13% 16% 13% 27% 14% 16% 17% 13% 12% 20% 12% 7%
Totals 99% 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,687) (745) (942) (1,131) (208)  (230)  (327) (430) (550) (380) (622)  (480) (412)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly support 24% 7% 44% 25% 7% 15% 46% 7% 24% 39% 7% 24% 41%
Somewhat support 14% 9% 19% 15% ™%  18%  19% 9% 15% 18% 9% 18% 18%
Support 38% 16% 63% 40% 15% 33% 64% 16% 40% 58% 16% 42% 60%
Somewhat oppose 17% 22% 14% 17% 19% 23% 12% 18% 18% 15% 19% 17% 15%
Strongly oppose 30% 52% 13% 32% 58% 24% 2%  52%  28% 12% 53% 21% 11%
Oppose 47% 74% 27% 49% 78% 47% 25% 70% 46% 27% 73% 38% 26%
Not sure 14% 10% 10% 11% 8% 20% 11% 13% 15% 15% 11% 20% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,687) (723) (594) (1,546) (551) (503) (511) (580) (642) (465) (773) (308)  (606)
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32H. Support or Oppose Policies — Removing fluoride from public water supplies
Would you support or oppose the following?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 23% 26% 20% 24% 12% 23% 28% 22% 24% 16%  24% 19% 21%
Somewhat support 14% 13% 15% 14% 13% 21% 12% 17% 13% 16% 12% 19% 15%
Support 37% 39% 35% 38% 25% 45% 40% 39% 37% 32% 36% 38% 36%
Somewhat oppose 14% 13% 16% 15% 12% 11% 17% 11% 15% 14% 10% 19% 19%
Strongly oppose 25% 25% 24% 26% 23% 17% 19%  23% 26% 30% 24% 24% 30%
Oppose 39% 38% 40% 41% 35% 28% 35% 34% 42% 45%  35% 43% 49%
Not sure 24% 23% 25% 21% 40% 28% 24% 26% 21% 23% 29% 19% 15%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,690) (745) (945) (1,132) (209)  (230)  (327) (433) (551) (379) (622)  (480) (413)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Strongly support 23% 10% 35% 23% 9% 19%  36% 10%  25%  32% 9% 28% 34%
Somewhat support 14% 9% 21% 15% 7% 16%  21% 8% 14%  20% 9% 13% 21%
Support 37% 18% 57% 38% 16% 34% 56% 19% 39% 52% 19% 41% 54%

Somewhat oppose 14% 17% 13% 16% 7% 15% 14% 15% 15%  13% 17% 10% 14%
Strongly oppose 25% 49% 10% 28% 49% 26% 7%  45%  23% 8% 45% 18% %
Oppose 39% 66% 24% 44% 67% 41% 21% 60% 38% 21% 63% 28% 21%

Not sure 24% 16% 20% 18% 18% 24% 22% 21% 23% 26% 19% 31% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,690) (722) (597) (1,548) (551) (504) (512) (580) (642) (468)  (772)  (309)  (609)
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32l. Support or Oppose Policies — Lifting restrictions on the sale of raw milk

Would you support or oppose the following?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 13% 15% 11% 14% 11% 9% 9% 14% 16% 10% 10% 10% 16%
Somewhat support 16% 18% 14% 17% 8% 17% 13% 15% 18% 16% 15% 19% 16%
Support 29% 33% 25% 31% 19% 27% 21% 30% 35% 26% 25% 29% 33%
Somewhat oppose 16% 18% 13% 16% 18% 10% 18% 12% 16% 17% 13% 18% 19%
Strongly oppose 25% 23% 27% 25% 17% 29% 29% 29% 21%  24%  22% 27% 31%
Oppose 41% 41% 41% 41% 35% 39% 46% 40% 37% 41% 36% 45% 49%
Not sure 30% 26% 34% 28% 47% 35% 32% 30% 28% 32% 39% 26% 18%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,691) (745) (946) (1,133) (209)  (230)  (327) (433) (551) (380) (623)  (480) (413)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly support 13% 6% 22% 14% 5% 11% 22% 5% 13% 21% 5% 11% 22%
Somewhat support 16% 10% 25% 17% 10% 13%  23% %  19%  21% 9% 20% 21%
Support 29% 16% 48% 31% 15% 24% 45% 12% 32% 42% 14% 31% 43%
Somewhat oppose 16% 17% 13% 16% 16% 22% 11%  20% 14% 13% 19% 13% 14%
Strongly oppose 25% 45% 13% 28% 46%  23%  13% 3% 26% 13% 39% 21% 12%
Oppose 41% 62% 26% 44% 62% 44% 24% 57% 40% 26% 58% 34% 26%
Not sure 30% 21% 26% 24% 23%  31%  32%  31% 28%  32% 27% 35% 31%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,691) (723) (597) (1,549) (551) (505) (512) (580) (643) (468)  (773)  (309)  (609)
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32J. Support or Oppose Policies — Reducing funding for research on infectious disease

Would you support or oppose the following?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly support 8% 11% 6% 8% 12% 7% 5% 9% 8%  10% 8% 8% 7%
Somewhat support 8% 9% 7% 8% 4% 11% 8% 11% 6% 7% 6% 11% 8%
Support 16% 20% 12% 15% 16% 18% 13% 20% 14% 17% 14% 19% 15%
Somewhat oppose 20% 23% 18% 24% 12% 18% 21%  18% 24% 16% 20% 22% 20%
Strongly oppose 52% 48% 55% 50% 56% 52% 52%  48% 50% 58%  54% 46% 56%
Oppose 72% 71% 74% 73% 68% 70% 73% 67% 75% 74%  74% 69% 76%
Not sure 12% 9% 14% 11% 17% 12% 14%  14% 11% 9%  13% 12% 9%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,687) (742) (945) (1,132) (207) (230) (327) (432) (549) (379) (621) (478) (413)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly support 8% 5% 10% 8% 6% 8% 9% 8% 7% 9% 7% 9% 8%
Somewhat support 8% 4% 16% 10% 2% 9% 15% 3% 7% 14% 3% 6% 14%
Support 16% 9% 26% 17% 8% 17% 24% 1% 14% 23% 10% 15% 22%
Somewhat oppose 20% 7% 34% 20% 5% 2%  32% 7%  21%  32% 7% 22% 34%
Strongly oppose 52% 82% 27% 54% 84% 52% 28% 75% 54% 28% 7% 48% 27%
Oppose 72% 89% 61% 74% 89% 74% 60% 82% 76% 60% 84% 71% 61%
Not sure 12% 2% 13% 8% 4% 9%  16% ™% 11% 1% 6% 14% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,687) (722) (596) (1,546) (551) (504) (510) (579) (642) (466) (772)  (308)  (607)
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33. Favorability of Make America Healthy Again
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the Make America Healthy Again movement?

Sex Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 25% 27% 23% 27% 17% 24% 21% 23% 25% 31% 23% 25% 28%
Somewhat favorable 21% 20% 21% 23% 12% 24% 19%  20% 24%  19% 20% 26% 19%
Favorable 46% 48% 44% 49% 29% 48% 40% 43% 49% 49% 43% 50% 47%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 8% 9% 10% 6% 10% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 11%
Very unfavorable 22% 22% 22% 22% 23% 18% 23%  22% 24%  18%  20% 22% 28%
Unfavorable 31% 32% 30% 31% 34% 24% 33% 30% 32% 28% 29% 31% 39%
Don’t know 23% 21% 26% 20% 3% 28% 26% 2% 19% 23% 29% 19% 14%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,691) (745) (946) (1,133) (209) (230) (327) (433) (551) (380) (623) (480) (413)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 25% 7% 50% 27% 5%  19%  49% 9%  21%  44% 9% 20% 44%
Somewhat favorable 21% 11% 31% 23% 6% 2%  31% 10% 20%  33% 9% 20% 33%
Favorable 46% 18% 81% 49% 12% 46% 80% 19% 41% 76% 18% 40% 77%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 16% 5% 10% 13% 12% 3% 13% 9% 4% 12% 11% 4%
Very unfavorable 22% 48% 4% 24% 52% 19% 2% 43% 23% 2% 46% 14% 2%
Unfavorable 31% 64% 8% 35% 65% 31% 6% 55% 32% 6% 58% 24% 6%
Don’t know 23% 18% 11% 16% 24% 23% 14% 25% 27% 18% 23% 36% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%  101%  101%
(1,691) (723) (597) (1,549) (551) (505) (512) (580) (643) (468) (773) (309) (609)

Unweighted N
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34. Sympathies with Israel or Palestinians

In the Israeli-Palestinian conflict, are your sympathies more with...?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
The Israelis 28% 38% 20% 35% 9% 19% 20% 21% 30% 41% 24% 32% 36%
About equal 25% 23% 27% 22% 31% 30% 22% 24% 28% 25%  29% 25% 20%
The Palestinians 22% 24% 21% 21% 26% 25% 33%  26% 7% 1%  20% 22% 26%
Not sure 24% 14% 33% 22% 34% 26% 25%  29% 24% 17% 26% 21% 17%
Totals 99% 99%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100%  99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,689) (745)  (944) (1,131) (209) (230) (327) (432) (551) (379) (623) (478) (413)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
The Israelis 28% 11% 58% 33% 7% 23% 58% 8% 23% 53% 7% 19% 55%
About equal 25% 29% 17% 23% 23% 35% 18% 31% 25%  20% 31% 25% 20%
The Palestinians 22% 43% 9% 25% 53% 19% 4% 39% 24% 5% 42% 19% 4%
Not sure 24% 17% 16% 19% 16% 23% 20% 22% 27% 22% 21% 37% 21%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,689) (722) (597) (1,547) (549) (505) (512) (579) (642) (468) (772) (308) (609)
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35. Generic Congressional Vote
If the elections for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?

Sex Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

The Democratic Party candidate 38% 35% 41% 33% 66% 45% 41% 35% 37% 41% 3% 37% 43%

The Republican Party candidate 34% 39% 29% 43% 4% 25% 24%  32%  38% 41% 29% 41% 40%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Not sure 12% 13% 12% 12% 12% 15% 15% 14% 12% %  13% 11% 11%
| would not vote 15% 12% 18% 12% 17% 15% 19% 19% 13% 10% 21% 10% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,690) (745) (945) (1,132) (209)  (230)  (327) (433) (550) (380) (623) (479)  (413)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
The Democratic Party candidate 38% 87% 6% 43% 83% 38% 5% 86% 31% 1% 85% 15% 1%
The Republican Party candidate 34% 3% 81% 39% 1% 21% 82% 2% 18% 83% 1% 9% 81%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 3% 0%
Not sure 12% 8% 11% 12% 4% 23% 7% 6% 21% 7% 7% 29% 9%
| would not vote 15% 1% 1% 4% 10% 16% 6% 6% 28% 8% 7% 44% 8%

Totals 100%  100%  100%  99%  99%  99% 101% 100% 100%  99%  100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,690) (723) (596) (1,548) (551) (504) (512) (580) (643) (467) (773)  (309)  (608)
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Sample composition

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

August 29 - September 2, 2025
U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

2,005 started the survey after screenouts. 200 were deleted due to
breakoffs, 90 were removed for interview completion time under 5
minutes, 8 were removed for attention check failures, and 16 were
removed for data quality control. The reporting is based on the
remaining 1,691 respondents.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 election turnout and presidential vote, 2020 election turnout
and presidential vote, baseline party identification, and current voter
registration status. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Demographic
weighting targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey.
Baseline party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer
given around November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated
distribution at that time (31% Democratic, 33% Republican). The
weights range from 0.052 to 6.604, with a mean of one and a standard
deviation of 1.039.

1691
1549 (Registered voters)

=+ 3.4% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

3 questions not reported.



